

No. 05-1555

In The Supreme Court of the United States

KRISHNA MAHARAJ,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE EUROPEAN
UNION AND MEMBERS OF THE INTERNATIONAL
COMMUNITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

S. Adele Shank
3380 Tremont Road
Columbus, Ohio 43221
614-326-1217
Counsel of Record

John B. Quigley
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210
614-292-1764

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The European Union
and Members of the International Community*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3

Argument:

I. The Vienna Convention on Consular Relations is a Key Form of Protection for Foreign Nationals	4
II. Article 36 Provides Judicially Enforceable Rights	7
III. Judicial Review of Conviction and Sentence is Required if Article 36 is Violated	8
IV. Review Must Take Account of the Violation.....	10
V. Rules of Default May Not Be Applied.....	10
VI. Consular Access is a Right Under Customary International Law.....	11
VII. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Cases

<i>Avena and other Mexican Nationals</i> (Mex. v. U.S.), 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Mar. 31).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	7
<i>LaGrand (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. 104 (Jun. 27)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Right to Information on Consular Assistance in the Framework of the Guarantees of the Due Process of Law</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-16/99, Inter- American Court of Human Rights (1999).....	6

Treaties and Other Legal Instruments

<i>Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment</i> , G.A. Res. 43/173, U.N. Doc. A/RES/43/173 (1988).....	13
<i>Consular Convention between His Majesty in respect of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the President of the United States of America, dated June 6, 1951, 3 U.S.T. 3426</i>	2
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. res. 39/46, [annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984)], entered into force June 26, 1987.	12

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes Against Internationally Protected Persons, Including Diplomatic Agents, 28 U.S.T. 1977 (1973).....	12
<i>Declaration on the Human Rights of Individuals Who Are Not Nationals of the Country in Which They Live</i> , G.A. Res. 40/144, U.N. Doc.A/RES/40/144 (1985).....	13
Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 261.....	4
Organization of American States General Assembly, <i>The Human Rights Of All Migrant Workers And Their Families</i> , AG/RES. 1717 (XXX-O/00) (Resolution adopted at the first plenary session, held on June 5, 2000).....	12-13
Organization of American States General Assembly, <i>The Human Rights Of All Migrant Workers And Their Families</i> , AG/RES. 1775 (XXXI-O/01) (Resolution adopted at the third plenary session, held on June 5, 2001)	13
Organization of American States General Assembly, <i>The Human Rights Of All Migrant Workers And Their Families</i> , AG/RES. 1898 (XXXII-O/02) (Resolution adopted at the fourth plenary session held on June 4, 2002)	13
Organization of American States General Assembly, <i>The Human Rights Of All Migrant Workers And Their Families</i> , AG/RES. 1928	

(XXXIII-O/03), (Resolution adopted at the fourth plenary session, held on June 10, 2003).....	13
Organization of American States General Assembly, <i>The Human Rights Of All Migrant Workers And Their Families</i> , AG/RES. 2027 (XXXIV-O/04), (Resolution adopted at the fourth plenary session, held on June 8, 2004).....	13
Organization of American States General Assembly, <i>The Human Rights Of All Migrant Workers And Their Families</i> , AG/RES. 2130 (XXXV-O/05), (Resolution adopted at the fourth plenary session, held on June 7, 2005).....	13
<i>Protection of Migrants</i> , U.N. General Assembly Resolution, A/RES/58/190 (Mar. 22, 2004)	14
<i>Protection of Migrants</i> , U.N. General Assembly Resolution, A/RES/60/169 (Mar. 7, 2006)	14
<i>Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners</i> , adopted Aug. 30, 1955, by the First U.N. Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, U.N. Doc. A/CONF/611,annex I, E.S.C. res. 663C, 24 U.N. ESCOR Supp. (No. 1) at 11, U.N. Doc. E/3048 (1957).....	14
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. No. 993	5
U.N. Charter, <i>opened for signature</i> Jun. 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993	5

U.N. Rules for the Protection of Juveniles Deprived of their Liberty, U.N. General Assembly, A/RES/45/113, Annex, 45 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No 49A) at 205, U.N. Doc. A/45/49 (1990) 14

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, *opened for signature* Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261 *passim*

Other Authorities

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, CONSULAR NOTIFICATION AND ACCESS (1998) 11

EU Policy and Action on the Death Penalty, at <http://www.eurunion.org/legislat/DeathPenaltydeathpenhome.htm#ActiononUSDeathRowCases> 1

European Union, *Guidelines to EU Policy Towards Third Countries on the Death Penalty* (June 3, 1998), at <http://www.eurunion.org/legislat/DeathPenalty/Guidelines.htm> 1

LUKE T. LEE, CONSULAR LAW AND PRACTICE (2d ed.1991) 4

United Nations, *Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary-General, Charter of the United Nations* at, <http://untreaty.un.org/ENGLISH/bible/englishinternetbible/partI/chapterI/treaty1.asp> 5

United Nations, *Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary-General, Vienna Convention on Consular Relations*, at, <http://untreaty.un.org/ENGLISH/bible/englishintern/etbible/partI/chapterIII/treaty31.asp>..... 4

U.S. Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran, (*USA v. Iran*), ICJ Pleadings 5
